



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON, INC.
Defendant-Below, Appellant,

v.

ANDRES ARTEAGA, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS A CO-REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
LEONARDO ANDRES ARTEAGA (DECEASED); and SOCORRO ARTEAGA, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND AS A CO-REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF LEONARDO ANDRES ARTEAGA
(DECEASED), *ET AL.*
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 333,2014

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY
C.A. No. N12C-05-008 JRJ (CONSOLIDATED)

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

John C. Schwambach, Jr.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEVENSON & MURRAY
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 750
Houston, TX 77046
T: (713) 622-3223
F: (713) 622-3224

Garvan F. McDaniel (#4167)
THE HOGAN FIRM
1311 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19806
T: (302) 656-7540 Ext. 12
F: (302) 656-7599

Richard A. Zappa (#528)
Timothy E. Lengkeek (#4116)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
T:(302) 571-6681
F: (302) 571-6605

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellees

OCTOBER 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i-iii
Table of Authorities	iv-vii
Nature of Proceedings	1-3
The Superior Court Civil Case Information Statements	1-2
The Trial Judge’s <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Decision	2-3
The Trial Judge’s Choice of Law Decision	3
Summary of Argument	4-5
Statement of Facts	6-7
Argument	8-34
I. The “Most Significant Relationship Test” Does Not Include Principles of International Comity	8-10
A. Question Presented	8
Did the trial judge correctly apply the “most significant relationship test” to the choice of law motions without factoring international comity into its analysis when Bell failed to present this argument to the trial judge, and the Court’s choice of law precedent does not require its consideration?	
B. Standard of Review	8
C. Merits of Argument	8-10
II. The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That Texas Has The Most Significant Relationship To Damages And Remedies	11-25
A. Question Presented	11
Did the trial judge properly apply the “most significant relationship test” and correctly conclude that Texas law applied to damages and remedies?	

B.	Standard of Review	11
C.	Merits of Argument	11-25
1.	The “Most Significant Relationship Test”	11-12
2.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That The Place of Injury Was Fortuitous	13-14
3.	Mexican Law Does Not Govern Plaintiffs’ Compensatory Damages and Remedies Because Bell Is Not a Mexican Business, Citizen, or Resident	15-18
4.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That The Restatement’s Policy Considerations Weigh In Favor of Texas Law Governing Damages and Remedies	19–24
	(a) The Needs of The Interstate and International Systems	19
	(b) The Relevant Policies of The Forum	19-20
	(c) The Relevant Policies of Other Interested States	20-22
	(d) The Protection of Justified Expectations	22-23
	(e) The Basic Policies Underlying The Particular Field of Law	23
	(f) Certainty, Predictability, and Uniformity of Result	23-24
	(g) Ease In The Determination and Application of The Law to Be Applied	24
5.	Texas Law Governs Punitive Damages	24-25
III.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That Texas Has The Most Significant Relationship To Liability	26-34
A.	Question Presented	26

Did the trial judge properly apply the “most significant relationship test” and correctly conclude that Texas law applied to liability?

B.	Standard of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26-34
1.	Bell Offered No Evidence Of A Product Manufacturer’s Liability Under Mexican Law.....	26-27
2.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That The Place of Injury Was Fortuitous.....	27
3.	Bell Offered No Evidence That Any Injury-Producing Conduct Occurred in Mexico.....	27-29
4.	Delaware and Texas Have an Interest in Bell’s Misconduct, While Mexico Does Not.....	29-31
5.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That The Parties’ Relationship Was Centered in Texas.....	31-32
6.	The Trial Judge Correctly Concluded That The Restatement’s Policy Considerations Weigh In Favor Of Texas Law Governing Liability.....	32-34
	(a) The Needs of The Interstate and International Systems.....	32-33
	(c) The Relevant Policies of Other Interested States.....	33
	(f) Certainty, Predictability, and Uniformity of Result.....	34
	Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barba v. Carlson</i> , 2014 WL 1678246 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 2014).....	17
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire., LLC v. Cervantes</i> , 2008 WL 4552514 (Del. Oct. 10, 2008).....	17
<i>Caballero v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2900959 (Del. Super. June 24, 2014).....	30
<i>Cavnar v. Quality Control Parking, Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1985).....	16
<i>Cervantes v. Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire Co.</i> , 2010 WL 431788 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Cervantes v. Bridgestone/Firestone N., Tire Co.</i> , 2009 WL 457918 (Del. Super. Jan. 29, 2009).....	9
<i>Delaware Elec. Coop. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	8
<i>Emmons v. Tri Supply & Equip. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5432148 (Del. Super. Oct. 17, 2012).....	29-30
<i>Enterprise Prods. Partners, L.P. v. Mitchell</i> , 340 S.W.3d 476 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, pet. abated and subsequently dism'd)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Aguiniga</i> , 9 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1999, pet. denied).....	18, 20
<i>Gen. Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964).....	2
<i>Guizhi v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 786494 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 1997).....	29, 30, 34

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	3
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> , 522 P.2d 666 (Cal. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. on July 9, 1982</i> , 789 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. on July 9, 1982</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	22
<i>In re Cessna 208 Aircraft Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 274509 (D. Kan. Feb. 5, 2009).....	25
<i>In re Helicopter Crash Near Wendle Creek, British Columbia</i> , <i>on August 8, 2002</i> , 485 F.Supp.2d 47 (D. Conn. 2007).....	14
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 418 B.R. 511 (D. Del 2009).....	28
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999).....	19
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	16
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2013).....	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Martinez v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> ,.....	<i>passim</i>
82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. 2012)	
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLennan v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> 245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31, 32

<i>Melton v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 467 F.Supp. 983 (W.D. Tex. 1979)	29, 31, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Navarro v. Bell Helicopter Servs., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 454558 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2001)	10, 19, 33
<i>Ortega v. Yokohama Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010)	13
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 490 U.S. 1032 (1989)	22
<i>Pena v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 847414 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2009)	9
<i>Rasmussen v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 1995 WL 945556 (Del. Super. Aug. 18, 1995)	28
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	4, 11, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010)	15
<i>Sulak v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> , 901 F. Supp.2d 834 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	27
<i>Superior Leasing, LLC v. Kaman Aerospace Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3756950 (D. Or. Dec. 19, 2006)	31-32
<i>Thompson v. Reinco Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1426971 (Del. Super. June 15, 2004)	28
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> 1982 WL 623495 (S.D. Tex. July 8, 1982)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000).....	15, 29
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	23
<i>Villaman v. Schee</i> , 1994 WL 6661 (9th Cir. Jan. 10, 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vizcarra v. Roldan</i> , 925 S.W.2d 89 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1996, no pet.).....	16, 20, 23
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Yoder v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 2003 WL 26066796 (Del. Super. Dec. 31, 2003).....	17
Restatements	
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 6	12
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 145	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 146.....	4, 12, 15
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 175	22
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 178	22
Rule and Statutes	
Supr. Ct. R. 8	4, 9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE Chapter 41	25
